' z.
--‘ .

=
=
N/

February 20, 2017 Reference No. 11109613
Sent via Certlfied Mall: 7014 2870 0002 3444 6893

Ms. Palak Raval-Nelson, MPH, PhD, Director
Environmental Health Services

Philadelphia Department of Public Health
321 University Avenue

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104

Dear Ms. Raval-Nelson:

Re: Notice of Submittal of AOl 6 A Remedial Investigation Report
Philadelphia Reflnery Operations, a Series of Evergreen Resources Group, LLC
Philadelphia Energy Solutions Refining and Marketing LLC (PES) Refinery
Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania

Notice is hereby given that Evergreen Rescurces Group, LLC has submitted a Remedial Investigation
Report to the Department of Environmental Protection for Area of Interest 6 (also known as the Girard
Point Chemicals Processing Area) at the Philadelphia Energy Solutions refinery at 3144 Passyunk
Avenue, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19145, The report indicates that the remedial investigation was
completed in accordance with the site specific standard.

This notice is made under the provision of the Land Recycling and Environmental Standards Act, the
Act of May 19, 1995, P.L. #4, No. 2.

Yours truly,

GHD

Colleen Costello

CClem/1

cc: David Brown, PG - PADEP
Tiffani Doerr - Evergreen

GHD Services Inc. CMEPE K3V

410 Eagleview Boulevard Suite 110 Exton Pennsylvania 19341 USA 1SO 9001
T610321 1800 F610 321 2763 W www.ghd com IR
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Proof of Publication in The Philadelphia Daily News

Under Act. No 587, Approved May 16, 1929

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

Cindy Jakubowski being duly sworn, deposes and says

that The Philadelphia Daily News is a newspaper published
daily, except Sunday, at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and was
established in said city in 1925, since which date said newspaper
has been regularly issued in said County, and that a copy of

the printed notice of publication is attached hereto exactly as

the same was printed and published in the regular editions and
issues of the said newspaper on the following dates:

March 1, 2017

Affiant further deposes and says that she is an employee

of the publisher of said newspaper and has been authorized

to verify the foregoing statement and that she is not interested
in the subject matter of the aforesaid notice of publication, and

that all allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place
and character of publication are true.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 1st day of
March 2017.

Notary Public

My Commisslon Explies; TH oF VANIA

Copy of Notice of Publication
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Philadelphia Refinery

Sunoco inc.

3144 Passyunk Avenue
Philadelphia PA 19145-5299
2153392000

October 12, 2006

Mr. Robert Day-Lewis
Pennsylvania DEP
2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Mr. Steve O’Neil
Pennsylvania DEP

2 East Main Street
Norristown, PA 19401

Re:  Sunoce Inc. (R&M) Philadelphia Refinery
Philadelphia, Philadelphia County

Dear Mr. Day-Lewis and Mr. O'Neil:

In accordance with the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation
Standards Act (Act 2), enclosed are two copies of a Notice of Intent to Remediate
(NIR) for the Sunoco Inc. (R&M) Philadelphia Refinery. This NIR covers
remediation being done as part of the 2003 Consent Order and Agreement
(CO&A) at Point Breeze, Girard Point and Schuylkill River Tank Farm.
Remediation at Belmont Terminal, which is part of the CO&A, is not part of this
NIR since this site is not subject to RCRA Corrective Action. Sunoco is
considering submitting a separate NIR for this area under the Act 2 program only.

This NIR is being submitted with the intent to enter the Sunoco Philadelphia
Refinery into the One Cleanup Program with PaDEP and the USEPA. All
remediation work at the Philadelphia refinery will be completed under the 2003
Consent Order & Agreement (CO&A), however, RCRA Corrective Action
measures will be addressed concurrently with work performed under the CO&A
and within the Act 2 program.



